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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBI-INAL,
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

oANO. 6320F 2023

IN RE: NEWS ITEM TITLED ''POLLUTION TAKES

FIRES A FRONT SEAT AS STUBBLE SPIKE TN

PUNJAB'APPEARING IN THE HINDU DATED

06.t0.2023

1. The Commission has frled a detailed action taken report

on 79.10.2O23 followed by a further action taken report

dated 06. 1 1.2023 before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

2. During the hearing on 08.11.2023, this Hon'ble Tribunal

noted that Writ Petition No. 13029/1985, M.C. Mehta vs.

Union of India &Ors. matter is coming before the Hon'ble

Supreme Court on 10.11.2023 regarding Crop Burning,

therefore, the matter was adjourned to 20.1 7.2023 and

directed that further action taken report be filed on or

before the next date of hearing.

3. In respectfirl compliance of the Order dated 08. I 1.2023 in

the subject matter, the Commission for Air Quality
Management in NCR and Adjoining Areas further submits

as under:

The Commission closely monitored the lire counts

owing to paddy stubble burning, based on the

standard ISRO protocol,on a daily basis and took up

with the State Governments concerned for appropriate
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a A comparative status of fire counts on account of

paddy stubble burning in the state of Punjab, Haryana

and NCR upto16ft November for this year and last 3
years is indicated below:

District

Amritsar

Barnda

Bathinda

Faridkot

Fatehgarh Sahlb

Faztlka

Firozpur

Gurdaspur

Hoshiarpur

Jolandhar

Kapurthala

Ludhiana

Malerkotla*

Mansa

Moga

Muktsar

Pathankot

Patiala

Rupnagar

Sangrur

SAS ITAGAR

15 Sep-16 Nov

202L 2022

2137 1526

42a3 2820

4323 42L9

3856 2443

1659 1135

2033 2075

6058 4289

1384 839

326 250

2492 1335

t784 t263

5682 2487

2983 2640

6387 3335

4195 3153

5l
524t 3375

305 243

9193 5a7t

r47 103

20/20

3049

52t6
5017

4603

1528

1811

8228

2tt9
386

r928

r879

4960

2023

1524

1995

2587

1667

866

978

2884

376

110

1084

941.

1634

379

2178

1945

r276

.1

t797

45

5352

r32

3650

7235

4395

13

6382

205

rt647
t27

lFI
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District-wise cumulative number of Paddy residue

burning everts
(Period: 15 September- 16 Novemberf
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SBS Nagar 13i 347 262

Tarn Taran 5589 4lO2 3158

Total 8OO98 6A922 46A22
*Fire counts in Ma-lerkotla were included as a part of

Sangrur tlll 2022

HARYANA

District 15 Sep-16 Nov

2021 2022

296 217

54
31

1276 697

1t7 79

22
747 469

1131 631

932 296

535 295

113 50

00
188 63

29 30

337 200

138 59

t44 140

5993 3233

Cumulative Paddv Residue Burning events

AMBALA

BHIWANI

FARIDABAI)

FATEHABAD

HISAR

JHA.IJAR

JIND

I(AITHAL

KARNAL

KURUKSHETRA

PALWAL

PANCHKUI,/I

PAT{IPAT

ROHTAI(

SIRSA

SONIPAT

YAMUNANAGAR

Total

2o2f)

344

J

1

700

49

6

332

82t
578

404

46

0

43

4l
131

62

L40

3701

224

1955

31932

2023

i85

3

4

476

89

13

307

255

116

151

57

1

2t
38

tt4
69

87

1986
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Punjab Haryerre Total (iacluding Delhi
aad NCR Districts of
Rajasthaa and U.P.)

202
1

2o2
2

2023 202
1 20

22

2o2
3

2022

64,922 46,42
,)

3 1,93

2

l-32o/"
over
20221

5,99
3

3,233 1,98

6

(-

39o/"

over
2o2
2l

75,()3
2

5O,12
6

34,O1
2

l-32o/o
ovet

20.221

Paddy Residue Burning eventa since 27th
October du current vear

{Et rrwrn ir {f.
Conmlnbn tor Ait OualitY

rawal
f*ro octor

I lrf r]!rf ri$r {*1
in NCR & Adtoaning Aress

Haryana

27th October 766 67

28th October 127 74

29tt October 75

3Oth October 1030 <a

51

O l.tNovember 1.921 99

O2"dNovembcr 1668 48

03'uNovember 1551 28

O4tlNovember 1360 JJ

O5thNovernber 109

O6thNovember 65

OTthNovember 26

O8thNovember 2003 44

O9thNovember 639 27

qFrd fi?trl,/Govemm€nl ol lndia
,ra dt-c- fu qcR;"{ k€.0fi m..{) ffi! qrl.

17rh Fhor. Jarahs. WaFr ElElEn (SIC Bu{d n). IoHoy 5r!,
i{ Ridl_r tooor ,/ N.- o.lhLl l0m !

202L 2023

Punjab

1068

31't October 1389

3230

2060

1515
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Haryana

lOthNovember 6 0

l lthNovember 104 27

l2thNovember 987 110

l3ttNovember 1624 44

l4thNovember 1776 27

lSttNovember 2544 62

l5ultlovember 7277 46

24,639 1,O48

Percentage of cumuletive
fire incidencea for the
period from 15th Sep. to
16tt Nov.

9Oo/" 53%

4. As can be seen from the above table, at this critical
juncture when the paddy stubble burning incidents are at

peak, the State government of Punjab and various

administrative agencies under it need to strictly and

effectively implement the various components of the

action plan to drastically bring down stubble burning

cases in areas where paddy harvest / management of

paddy straw is still underway or to take place in the

coming days.

New Delhi

Dated 17 .11.2023

FILED BY

DIRECTO
CAQ

aFl :fTR qrartT / KumarAgrawal
Hr6,/oirector

nqlq rrqqr{ +r rtr Ft6.{fi H { lrl T"rfdl raEr {Rt'I
Co;missbn lo, Air OualitY Managem.nt in NCR & Adjoining ArEat

tlFlit tiliEFl,/ Governm8nt ol lndia
rrfi iffd. q{r.r 4m {ri ${a. fif"sq), ffi! qFl,

Uh Floor, Jarrahar \tapa thawan (STC Su ding), Iolsloy MaO'

T{ Ed- I I ooo I ,/ Now oolhi_ 11coo I

x------------x

Punjab

Totel (27th Oct to 16th
Nov.f

265


